

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 23-135 (JLH)
)
STABILITY AI, LTD., STABILITY AI,)
INC. and STABILITY AI US SERVICES)
CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED
MOTION TO TRANSFER**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph C. Gratz
Timothy Chen Saulsbury
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
(415) 268-7000

Allyson R. Bennett
Laura Gilbert Remus
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA, 90017-3543
(213) 892-5200

Aditya V. Kamdar
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C., 20037
(202) 887-1500

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@morrисnichols.com
mflynn@morrисnichols.com

Attorneys for Defendants

July 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. The Balance of Private Interests Strongly Favors Transfer. | 2 |
| 1. Factor 1: Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum Should Be Given Minimal Weight..... | 2 |
| 2. Factor 2: Defendant’s Choice of Forum Favors Transfer..... | 2 |
| 3. Factor 3: Where the Claims Arose Favors Transfer. | 3 |
| 4. Factor 4: The Convenience of the Parties Heavily Favors Transfer. | 4 |
| 5. Factor 5: Witness Convenience Favors Transfer. | 5 |
| 6. Factor 6: Location of Books and Records Favors Transfer. | 7 |
| B. The Balance of Public Interests Strongly Favors Transfer. | 7 |
| 1. Factor 7: Enforceability of the Judgment Is a Neutral Factor..... | 7 |
| 2. Factor 8: Practical Considerations Strongly Favor Transfer..... | 8 |
| 3. Factor 9: Court Congestion Favors Transfer. | 9 |
| 4. Factor 10: Local Interest Is a Neutral Factor. | 9 |
| 5. Factor 11: Public Policy of the Fora Is a Neutral Factor. | 9 |
| 6. Factor 12: Familiarity of Trial Judge with State Law Is a Neutral Factor. | 10 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Blackbird Tech LLC v. Cloudflare, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 17-283, 17-284, 2017 WL 4543783 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A. v. Freedom Card, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Del. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cont’l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960)..... | 7 |
| <i>Firmani v. Clarke</i> , 325 F. Supp. 689 (D. Del. 1971)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gen. Sci. Corp. v. Den-Mat Holdings, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 21-882-CFC, 2021 WL 4622548 (D. Del. Oct. 7, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Ithaca Ventures k.s. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 13-824-GMS, 2014 WL 4829027 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Joao Control & Monitoring Sys., LLC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , C.A. No. 12-1479 (GMS), 2013 WL 4496644 (D. Del. Aug. 21, 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 1 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Stock Mkt. Photo Agency, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Memory Integrity, LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 13-1804-GMS, 2015 WL 632026 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015) | 2 |
| <i>NXP USA, Inc. v. IMPINJ, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19-1875-RGA, 2020 WL 5665257 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2020) | 3 |
| <i>Ross v. Institutional Longevity Assets LLC</i> , C.A. No. 12-102-LPS-CJB, 2013 WL 5299171 (D. Del. Sept. 20, 2013)..... | 2, 5, 7 |
| <i>Sanofi-Aventis v. Advancis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 834 (D. Del. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sentient Sensors, LLC v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 19-1868 (MN), 2020 WL 3640065 (D. Del. July 6, 2020) | 7 |

Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....8

Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor & Gamble Pharms., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....5

Tumbaga v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
C.A. No. 19-1560 (MN), 2020 WL 4673907 (D. Del. Aug. 12, 2020)4

Statutes & Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)(B)(ii).....6

LR 7.1.112
